
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDED CALENDAR
Judge S. James Otero

Western Division - Spring Street Courthouse
 Courtroom 1, Second Floor

312 North Spring Street
 Los Angeles, California 90012

Date: Wednesday, November 2, 2016 

Deputy Clerk: Victor Cruz  Law Clerks: Matthew Samuels 
Court Recorder: Carol Zurborg Nadine Tan

Ryan Murguia
1. CR 11-01075 SJO:  U.S.A. v. (15) Anthony Glen Jones (CUSTODY)

Reg. # 61774-112

18 U.S.C. § 1349: Conspiracy to Commit Health Care Fraud (1) 
18 U.S.C. § 1028(f): Conspiracy to Possess at Least Five Identification
Documents and Authentication Features with Intent to Use Unlawfully (2) 
18 U.S.C. § 1028A: Aggravated Identity Theft (5)

PRELIMINARY REVOCATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE:
November 2, 2016 @ 9:00 a.m.

Probation Officer: Cordale Johnson, 213-894-3503

Benjamin R Barron, AUSA Thomas Nishi 
213-894-3542 725 South Figueroa Street 31st Floor
ben.barron@usdoj.gov Los Angeles, CA 90017

213-629-9066
Fax: 213-629-9022 
tommy5850@aol.com
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2. SA CR 16-00042 SJO:  U.S.A. v. Rene Fabian Bahena (CUSTODY)

Reg. No.: 73257-112

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a),(b)(2): Illegal Alien Found in the United States Following
Deportation (1)

SENTENCING: November 2, 2016 @ 9:00 a.m.

Spanish Interpreter Required:

Stacey R Fernandez, AUSA Jason Hannan, DFPD
213-894-3152 213-894-1482
Stacey.Fernandez@usdoj.gov Jason_Hannan@fd.org
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3. CR 16-00168 SJO: U.S.A. v. Joshua David Fink (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 73277-112

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) Felon in Possession of Firearms and Ammunition (1) 
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) Possession of an Unregistered Firearm (2)

SENTENCING: November 2, 2016 @ 9:00 a.m.

Anne Carley Palmer, AUSA Asal Akhondzadeh 
213-894-0282 213-894-5327 
carley.palmer@usdoj.gov Asal_Akhondzadeh@fd.org 
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4. CR 14-00338 (A) SJO U.S.A. v. (49) Travis Bryant (CUSTODY)

 Register # 67854-112

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d): Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations
Conspiracy (1s) 
21 U.S.C. § 846 Conspiracy to Manufacture, Distribute and Possess with Intent
to Distribute Cocaine Base in the Form of Crack Cocaine, Cocaine,
Methamphetamine, Phencyclidine, Ecstasy, Marijuana, and Codeine (12s)
21 U.S.C. § 860 Distribution and Possession with Intent to Distribute
Controlled Substances in and near Schools and Parks (34s-83s)

SENTENCING: November 2, 2016 @ 10:00 a.m.

Mack Eric Jenkins, AUSA Paul C Horgan 
213-894-2091 Law Offices of Paul Horgan 
mack.jenkins@usdoj.gov  20422 Beach Boulevard Suite 320

Huntington Beach, CA 92648
Max B Shiner, AUSA 714-916-4009
213-894-3308 Fax: 888-764-5735 
max.shiner@usdoj.gov  pchorgan@gmail.com 

Wilson Park, AUSA
213-894-5796
wilson.park@usdoj.gov 
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5. CR 14-00338 (A) SJO U.S.A. v. (#21) Chris Donte Burrell (CUSTODY)

Registration # 67873-112

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations
Conspiracy (1s)   
21 U.S.C. § 846 Conspiracy to Manufacture, Distribute and Possess with Intent
to Distribute Cocaine Base in the Form of Crack Cocaine, Cocaine,
Methamphetamine, Phencyclidine, Ecstasy, Marijuana, and Codeine (12s)   
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1),(b)(1)(B)(iii)Distribution and Possession with Intent to
Distribute Controlled Substances (25s)   
21 U.S.C. § 860 Distribution and Possession with Intent to Distribute
Controlled Substances in and near Schools and Parks (34s-83s)   

SENTENCING: November 2, 2016 @ 10:00 a.m.

Mack Eric Jenkins, AUSA Michael M Crain 
213-894-2091 Michael M Crain Law Offices 
mack.jenkins@usdoj.gov  P O Box 3730

Santa Monica, CA 90408 
Max B Shiner, AUSA 310-571-3324 
213-894-3308 Fax: 310-494-0750
max.shiner@usdoj.gov  Michaelmcrain@aol.com   
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6. CR15-00633 SJO: U.S.A. v. (3) Yesenia Herrera (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 72900-112

21 U.S.C. § 846: Conspiracy to Distribute Methamphetamine (1) 
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1),(b)(1)(B)(viii): Distribution of Methamphetamine (4)

CHANGE OF PLEA HEARING: November 2, 2016 @ 10:30 a.m.

NO PLEA AGREEMENT

Peter P Hardin, AUSA Angel Navarro
213-894-3314 Angel Navarro Law Office
Peter.Hardin@usdoj.gov 714 West Olympic Boulevard 

Suite 450
Victoria A Degtyareva Los Angeles, CA 900152
213-894-7635 213-744-0216
victoria.degtyareva@usdoj.gov Fax: 213-746-4435

Email: angel_navarro@me.com 
(3) Yesenia Herrera 


